
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-4.11
OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF
THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE
RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH GAETA RECYCLING CO., INC FOR SOLID WASTE REMOVAL 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2017-12.28, adopted on December 19, 2017, the Borough of Bloomingdale entered into a professional services contract with Gaeta Recycling Co., Inc. for the provision of solid waste removal and disposal services;

WHEREAS, the terms of the agreement included fees for the handling of certain recyclable materials; and 


WHEREAS, Gaeta Recycling Co., Inc. has indicated that the fees being charged for collection of certain recyclable materials is no longer reasonable and requested an amendment to the original Agreement for an increase of fees as follows:

	Recyclable Material
	New Fee

	Comingled recyclable materials (bottles, cans, plastics, etc.)
	$65.00 per ton

	OCC (cardboard)
	$55.00 per ton

	Mixed paper (all forms except OCC)
	$60.00 per ton


; and


WHEREAS, the Mayor has reviewed the request and determined that an amendment for the term May 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 is in the best interests of the Borough; and


WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available for this amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows
1. The Mayor and Municipal Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the contract with Gaeta Recycling Co., Inc. for professional services to assist the Borough with solid waste removal and disposal services for a term of May 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 only. 
2. This contract amendment is awarded without competitive bidding as "Professional Services" pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20 et seq. and the local public contracts law.
3. That a notice of this action shall be published in accordance with law, and said notice to provide that the amended contract and this resolution authorizing same are available for public inspection in the office of the Municipal Clerk.
This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Record of Council Vote on Passage

	Council person
	aye
	nay
	Abstain
	Absent
	Council person
	aye
	nay
	Abstain
	Absent

	D’Amato
	X
	
	
	
	Juhlin
	X
	
	
	

	Dellaripa
	X
	
	
	
	Sondermeyer
	X
	
	
	

	Hudson
	X
	
	
	
	Yazdi
	X
	
	
	


I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on April 21, 2020

___________________________________

Breeanna Calabro, R.M.C.

Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale

2

